WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.//89

(By Mr. Meely)

PASSED March 10 1972

In Effect July 1, 1972 Passage

SECRETARY OF STATE STATE STATE STATE OF STATE OF STATE

27° M9 TE 11 85 BAM

FILED III THE OUTSE JOHN O. EQUIEFILIER, 17 SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE J-29-72

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 1189

(By Mr. Neely)

[Passed March 10, 1972; in effect July 1, 1972.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, chapter sixty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, as last amended by chapter thirty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, relating to the salary of the judge of the criminal court of Marion county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, chapter sixty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, as last amended by chapter thirty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

CRIMINAL COURT OF MARION COUNTY.

§4. Salary of Marion county criminal court judge.

- 1 The judge of said criminal court shall receive for his
- 2 services a salary of twenty thousand dollars per year, 3 said amount to be fixed and paid from year to year, in
- 4 equal monthly installments by the county count of said
- 4 equal monthly installments, by the county court of said
- 5 county, out of the funds of said county, as provided by
- 6 statute.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Unnue IJ. Beall
Chairman Senate Committee
Phylles J. Kuthelge
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In Effect July 1, 1972.
Howard was aroun
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within Appended this the 27th day of hand, 1972.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Time 1:00 p.m.